Company of RMB4,563,000 (2019: RMB17,278,000), and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of

400,000,000 issued during the year ended 31 December 2020 (2019: 400,000,000). The Company did not

have any potential dilutive shares for the years ended 31 December 2020 and 2019. Accordingly, the diluted

earnings per share are the same as the basic earnings per share.

14. Dividend

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company for the years ended 31 December 2020 and 2019.

HongGuang Lighting Holdings Company Limited Annual Report 202092 HongGuang Lighting Holdings Company LimitedAnnual Report 2020 93

For the year ended 31 December 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

15. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property
(Note (i))

Machinery
and

equipment
(Note (ii))

Motor
vehicles

Furniture,
fixtures

and office
equipment

Leasehold
improvement Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost
At 31 December 2018 as

originally presented — 35,480 148 79 200 35,907
Initial application of HKFRS16 2,035 — — — — 2,035
Restated balance as at

1 January 2019 2,035 35,480 148 79 200 37,942
Additions — 18,123 — 13 — 18,136
Exchange adjustment — 315 — — — 315

At 31 December 2019 and
1 January 2020 2,035 53,918 148 92 200 56,393

Additions — 8,214 — — — 8,214
Exchange adjustment — (497) — — — (497)

At 31 December 2020 2,035 61,635 148 92 200 64,110

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2019 — 19,305 124 69 60 19,558
Depreciation charge for the year 325 4,277 11 3 18 4,634
Exchange adjustment — 250 — — — 250

At 31 December 2019 and
1 January 2020 325 23,832 135 72 78 24,442

Depreciation charge for the year 325 6,035 — 7 18 6,385
Exchange adjustment — (308) — — — (308)

At 31 December 2020 650 29,559 135 79 96 30,519

Net book value
At 31 December 2020 1,385 32,076 13 13 104 33,591

At 31 December 2019 1,710 30,086 13 20 122 31,951

Notes:

(i) The property leases from 珠海經濟特區利佳電子發展有限公司, a related party of the Group which is beneficially owned by the
shareholders of the Company, Mr. Lin Qi Jian and Mr. Zhao Yi Wen, who are also Directors of the Company, with lease term of 10 years
from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2025.

(ii) For the year ended 31 December 2020 and 2019, the carrying amount of the Group’s machinery includes an amount of RMB0.9 million
(2019: 2.4 million) of right-of-use asset, which the ownership would transfer to the Group by the end of the lease term with no further
consideration.

HongGuang Lighting Holdings Company Limited Annual Report 202092 HongGuang Lighting Holdings Company LimitedAnnual Report 2020 93

For the year ended 31 December 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

16. Intangible Assets

Patent

sublicense

Computer

Software Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost

At 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019, 1 January 2020

and 31 December 2020 3,600 465 4,065

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2019 1,694 109 1,803

Amortisation charge for the year 635 47 682

At 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 2,329 156 2,485

Amortisation charge for the year 635 47 682

At 31 December 2020 2,964 203 3,167

Net Book Value

At 31 December 2020 636 262 898

At 31 December 2019 1,271 309 1,580

17. Inventories

2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw materials 33,702 13,797

Finished goods 4,711 9,590

38,413 23,387

HongGuang Lighting Holdings Company Limited Annual Report 202094 HongGuang Lighting Holdings Company LimitedAnnual Report 2020 95

For the year ended 31 December 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18. Trade and Bills Receivables

The information about trade and bills receivables after ECLs are as follows:

2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 111,615 132,153

Bills receivable 2,806 5,027

114,421 137,180

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. The credit period is generally 30 days to 90